1www.gs-power.com
G
S5
90
1
GS5901
1.4A, Boost for White LED Driver
Product Description Features

1
Ordering Information
Marking Information
Part Number Package GS P/N VFB Code Date Code
GS5901ARF SOT-23-6L US/A1 B YW
GS5901ATRF TSOT-23-6L US/A1 B YW
GS5901BRF SOT-23-6L US/A2 C YW
GS5901BTRF TSOT-23-6L US/A2 C YW
Absolute Maximum Ratings
TA = 25°C
Symbol Description Value Units
VIN VCC pin Voltage -0.3 to 6 V
VSW SW pin Voltage -0.3 to 33 V
Vovp OVP pin Voltage -0.3 to 33 V
 EN, FB pins voltage -0.3 to VIN+0.3  V
PD Continuous Power Dissipation ( TJ-TA ) / θJA mW
TJ Operating Junction Temperature -40 to 125 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 °C
θJC Thermal Resistance from Junction to case 180 °C/W
θJA Thermal Resistance from Junction to ambient 250 °C/W
4
G
S5
90
1
Electrical Characteristics
VIN=VEN=5V, IOUT=20mA, TA = 25°C
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VIN Input Voltage Range - 2.5 - 5.5 V
Input UVLO  Rising - 2.25 2.45 V
UVLO
UVLO Hysteresis  - - 0.1 - V
OVP OVP Sense Voltage - 27.5 29 - V
ISD Shutdown Current VEN = 0V , TEN > 20mS - 1 4 uA
IIN Supply Current VFB=0V, Switching - 1 2 mA
IQ Quiescent Current  VFB = 0.5V , IOUT = 0mA - 200 400 uA
FSW Switching Frequency  - 0.75 1 1.25 MHz
 Dimming clock rate - 0.2 - 200 KHz
- - 1.4 - A
CL Current Limit
Duty on 50% - 1.9 - A
D(MAX) Maximum Duty Cycle   - 92 - %
REGLOAD Load Regulation 1mA < IOUT<20mA - 1 - %
REGLINE Line Regulation 3V<VIN<4.3V - 1 - %
VENH EN Pin Voltage High - 1.4 - - V
VENL EN Pin Voltage Low - - - 0.4 V
 EN Hysteresis - - 0.1 - V
IIH EN Pin sink Current - - 1 - uA
GS5901A 0.285 0.300 0.315 V
VFB FB Pin Voltage
GS5901B 0.190 0.200 0.210 V
IFB FB Pin Current  - - - ±100 nA
RDS(ON) SW On Resistance  VIN=3.6V - 0.5 1.0 Ω
TSD Thermal Shutdown  - - 155 - °C
TSH Thermal Shutdown